HOUSE BILL 401
Introduced by D. Brown
1/25
1/25
1/26
1/26
1/31
2/04

17
18
NEW SECTION. Section 10. Codification instruction.
[Sections 1 through 41 are intended to
integral part of Title 77, chapler
provisions of Title 77, chapter 1,
[sections 1 through 4].
be codified as an
1, part 2, and the
part 2, apply to
NEW SECTION. Section 11. Severability. IE a part ot
19 [this act] is invalid, all valid parts that are severable
20 from the invalid part remain in effect. If a part of [this
21 act] is invalid in one or more of its applications, the part
22 remains in effect in all valid applications that are
23 severable from the invalid applications.
-End-
-9-
STATE OF MONTANA - FISCAL NOTE
Form BD-15
In compliance with a written request, there is hereby submitted a Fiscal Note for HB0401, as introduced.
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION:
This bill authorizes the Board of Land Commissioners to implement a program allowing recreational access to state lands and
authorizes the Fish and Game Commission to increase conservation license fees by up to $2.00 to fund public access to state
trust lands for recreational purposes. The bill permits the board to enter into recreational leases on forested and non
grazing and non agricultural trust lands and issue recreational use licenses on grazing and agricultural trust lands. The
bill allocates up to 25% from recreational lease revenue and recreational use licenses for: 1) damage compensation to other
lease holders; 2) weed control; and 3) administrative costs.
ASSUMPTIONS_:
Department of State Lands:
1. There are 4 million state trust land acres out of the total 5.2 million acres of trust lands which could be leased or
licensed for recreational use. The remaining 1.2 million acres do not have a public access which would permit
recreational use.
2. The department assumes it will receive about $1 per acre for each of the acres leased or licensed for recreational use.
3. There will be only one lease or use license allowed for each parcel of trust lands. Therefore, the income from
recreational leases and licenses will be approximately $4 million, including the leases of the Department of Fish,
Wildlife and Park~
4. The department's administrative, damage compensation and weed control costs will be $596,608 in FY92 and $482,608 in
FY93.
5. The net new trust income will be approximately $3.4 million in FY92 and $3.5 million in FY93.
Department of Fish Wildlife and Parks:
6. Approximately 420,000 conservation licenses are sold annually.
7. A $2 increase in the conservation license fee would raise $840,000 annually.
8. Because additional land would be made available for recreational use, an additional warden would be needed at a cost of
$37,837 annually.
9. The Department of Fish, Wildlife and Parks will use the $840,000 to lease or license trust lands for recreational use
and the $840,000 will be part of the total $4 million revenue estimate by the Department of State Lands in assumption 3.
FISCAL IMPAC!':
see nexi2~£
/•-;_:j/ <J / ~/ 2/r/21
ROD SUNDSTED, BUDGET DIRECTOR DATE DAVE BROWN, PRIMARY SPONSOR DATE